
Minutes of actions taken by the Board of Gcvernors of the

Federal Reserve System on Tuesday, February 8, 1949. The Board

zult in the Board Room at 4:45 p.m.

PRESENT: Mr. Szymczak, Chairman pro tem.

Mr. Draper
Mr. Evans

Mr. Carpenter, Secretary
Mr. Sherman, Assistant Secretary

Mr. Morrill, Special Adviser

Mr. Thurston, Assistant to the Board

Mr. Riefler, Assistant to the Chairman

Mr. Vest, General Counsel
Mr. Sloan, Assistant Director of the

Division of Examinations
Mr. Smith, Special Counsel
Mr. Hodge, Technical and Legal Adviser to

Mr. Evans

Mr. Vest referred to a notice and demand filed by attorneys

Or 
Tl'atsamerica Corporation on February 7, 1949, reading as

"UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE

BOARD OF GOVEHNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
In THE MATTER OF
TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION

f

.24 2.0

follows:

"NOTICE AND DEMAND FOR PRODUCTION OF PAPERS IN

”sIRs: THE BOARD'S FILES

"The respordent, Transamerica Corporation, hereby de-

that the papers and documents hereinafter specified,
the files of the Board of Governors of the Federal Re-

aEerve 
System, be produced in the hearing room and made

jailable for inspection and use by the respondent uponthe examination of witnesses in Washington, D.C., on Feb-
r, 1940, and all successive days on which hearings

IlleY be held in Washington, D.C.:

betup:1. 
All correspondence in the years 1917 and 1918

of --n A. P. Giannini and the Governor, or any member
the Federal Reserve Board, relating to the possible
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"admission of Bank of Italy to membership in the Federal
Reserve System, including particularly correspondence

between A. P. Giannini and A. C. Miller in September,
1917.

"2. All correspondence between the Board of Gov-

ernors, or any of its members, and the Attorney General
Of the United States, including particularly a letter

written by Attorney General Clark to Chairman Eccles

dated October 31, 1945, and a letter written by Chair-
man Eccles to Attorney General Clark dated February 26,

1947, and the reply to the last-mentioned letter written
by Attorney General Clark; also any and all memoranda

setting forth the substance of any discussions or con-

ferences held between members or representatives of the

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System and
the Attorney General or members of his staff related
to the subject-matter of said letters.

"3. Any and all opinions or memoranda in the files
Of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System

on the subject of the Board's jurisdiction to maintain a

Proceeding under Section 7 of the Clayton Act.
"4. The order of the Board of Governors of the

Federal Reserve System made on or about October 31,

1947, directing that an investigation be undertaken by

the Board's counsel or staff with respect to the subject-

Matter of the complaint in this proceeding, and the record
Of the Board's vote or other approval of said order.

"5. Letter written by Mr. A. P. Giannini to Mr.

Marriner S. Eccles in the early part of December, 1941,

which is referred to in a letter from Mr. Eccles to Mr.

Giannini dated December 20, 1941; also said letter dated
Deceniber 20, 1941 and the paper which was enclosed there-

with.

"6. Original records of the Board of Governors re-
sPecting the personal long distance telephone calls of
1GDovern0r Marriner S. Eccles during the period that he has

,een a member or Chairman of the Board of Governors.

Dated: February 7, 1949.

(signed) Samuel B. Stewart) Jr. 
Samuel B. Stewart, Jr.

(sisjE.d) Hugo A. Steinmeyer 
Hugo A. Ste inmeyer

Attorneys for Respondent,

tem- Transamerica Corporation.
J-u: The Board of Governors

of the Federal Reserve System."

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



2/8/49

Mr. Vest stated that the hearing officer, counsel for the

hard, and Mr. Hodge, had held informal conferences with opposing

e°11nsel in the hearing with the result that items 21 3, and 5 of

the demand had been disposed of leaving only items 1, 4, and 6 for

e°nsideration by the Board. There followed a discussion of the

l'equest, during which it was suggested that Mr. Evans, as Hearing

43rticer, make a statement at the opening of the hearing tomorrow

14()riling in response to the demand.

At the conclusion of the discussion,
it was agreed unanimously that Mr. Evans
would make a statement in substantially
the following form:

On February 7, 1949, Respondent filed a "Notice and
Demand for Production of Papers in the Board's Files".
Although directed to the Board, it is my understanding
that it was the intention of counsel for Respondent
that the Notice and Demand should be directed to and
ruled on by the Hearing Officer. Since the Demand is
°Ile for the production of papers from the Board's files,
and I have no authority to require the Board to produce

Or Permit inspection of its files, I have deemed it both
necessary and proper to take the matter up with the Board
for the purpose of ascertaining whether or not it is will-

to produce the papers demanded.
Having thus consulted the Board and being advised of

its position, I am prepared to rule on the Demand as fol-
lovs:

Item 1. The papers here sought are copies of cor-

tesPondence exchanged between the Board and one of Re-
sPondent's officers, and they would normally be found
in Respondent's files. I have been advised by Respond-

!nt's counsel, however, and I have so informed the Board,
4hat Respondent is uncertain whether its files are com-
Plete. In the circumstances, the Board has interposed
40 objection to producing for inspection the papers
called for in Item 1 of Respondent's Demand. Accordingly,
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Copies of of such papers are now produced and tendered to
Respondent's counsel for his inspection.

Items 2, 3 and 5. It is my understanding that
Items 2, 3 and 5 of Respondent's Demand have been dis-
Posed of either by reason of the fact that in the course
of these hearings the solicitor for the Board has made

available to counsel for Respondent the papers called
for in these Items or by reason of the fact that counsel
for Respondent has been informed, and is satisfied, that

the Board's records do not contain the papers indicated
in these Items. For this reason, no ruling on Items 2,
3 and 5 is necessary.

Item 4. The order and record called for in Item 4
are in the form of an entry upon the minutes of the Board.
A certified copy of the minute entry reflecting the
Board's action, together with a statement showing the
names of the Board members present and voting when such
action was taken, is now produced and tendered to Re-

sPondent's counsel for his inspection.
Item 6. Item 6 of Respondent's Demand calls on the

Board to produce the original records of each and every
Personal Long Distance telephone call made by Governor
Marriner S. Eccles for a period of more than fourteen

!ears. In informal conferences with the solicitor for
the Board and counsel for Respondent, Respondent's coun-
sel was advised that the Board's records with respect
0 Governor Eccles' personal Long Distance telephone
?alls exist only for the period from February 1942 to
date. Respondent's counsel indicated that he would be
willing to limit this Item of his Demand to that period

time and to the Board's records of all personal Long
j/istance calls made by Governor Eccles to the States of

4,t_ah, Idaho and Wyoming. Even as thus limited, however,
Zue records referred to in this Item are not believed
n be relevant and the demAnd is unreasonable by reason

its comprehensive character and the period of time

°vered. Item 6 of the Demand is therefore denied.
In connection with Items 1 and 4 of Respondent's

'and, I wish to make it known that, in the opinion
:f the Board, the Board's minutes, and the information

d. Papers contained in its files, are confidential.z!ti privileged and are not subject to inspection or
eve a demand for production in this or any other pro-
reeding. The Board's action in acceding to Respondent's
quest for the production of the papers described in
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Items 1 and 4 is therefore not to be taken as a prec-
edent or as indicating that the Board's minutes or
files are subject in any case to inspection or demand
for production. The papers described in Item 1 are

produced solely because they consist of correspondence
to which one of Respondent's officers was a party and

Which would normally be found in Respondent's own files.
The records referred to in Item 4 are produced in fair-
ness to Respondent because of the character and scope
Of the direct examination of certain witnesses for the

Board.
In producing the documents referred to in Items 1

and 4, I am not ruling upon their admissibility in
evidence. In addition, I also point out that the Board
has expressed no opinion upon the question of the rel-
evance of any of the papers referred to in Items 1, 2,
3/ 4 and 5 of Respondent's demand. Upon that question
the Board reserves its judgment.

Messrs. Eccles and Clayton took no part in the consideration

°I' decision of the notice and demand disposed of by the foregoing

"Ectemerit.

Mr. Vest then referred to a motion filed by attorneys for

Trarks
america Corporation on February 2, 1949 that the qualified

nletlibars of the Board reexamine all facts, figures, reports and
dktix

Plieeently available to them and reconsider whether the Board
haa

alV reason to believe Respondent has violated Section 7 of the

C43rtc/n Act.

Upon motion by Mr. Evans, unanimous
approval was given to a Statement and
Order, as follows:

"UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF TBE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
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"IN THE MAITEN OF
TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION

"STATEMENT AND ORDER ON RESPONDENT'S
MOTION TO RE-EXAMINE FACTS 

"On February 2, 1949, respondent filed with the Board
a 'Motion that the Qualified Members of the Board Re-examine
All Facts, Figures, Reports and Data Presently Available to
Them and Reconsider Whether the Board Has Any Reason to Be-
lieve Respondent Has Violated Section 7 of the Clayton Act.'
The motion is, in substance, a renewal of a request made by
respondent in its briefs filed December 27, 1948, and Jan-
uarY 13, 1949, and asserted by respondent also to have been
made in its motion to disqualify Governors Eccles and Clayton
and on oral argument heard December 13, 1948. The request
Ifts denied by the Board in its Statement and Order on Mo-
tions to Disqualify and to Dismiss Complaint, dated Janu-
ary 17, 1949.

"In the opinion of the Board, the motion is without
merit, and it is denied for the same reasons for which the
Board denied the request referred to above, as set forth
in the Board's above-mentioned statement and order of Jan-
1 Y 17, 1949.

"ORDER 
"It is ORDERED that respondent's 'Motion that the

Qualified Members of the Board Re-examine All Facts,
?igures, Reports and Data Presently Available to Them
and Reconsider Whether the Board Has Any Reason to Be.lieve Respondent Has Violated Section 7 of the ClaytonAct, be, and it hereby is, denied.

"This 8th day of February, 1949.
"By the Board.

te'llted

t4eetibb.,
vecaube of illness, and reported that Mr. Vardaman stated

tht ha.
'- approved the actions taken, that his approach to the problem

S. R. Carpenter
Secretary

no part in the
disposed of by

(signed)

"Governors Eccles and Clayton took
:onsideration or decision of the motion
'he foregoing statement and order."

During the discussion of the foregoing matters, Mr. Carpenter

by 
telephone with Mr. Vardaman, who was unable to attend the
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1/1.esented by the notice and demand, first referred to, was that

11.MI recommendation of counsel for the Board, he would favor

talo—
'444 any of the records available to Transamerica that would

sUbject to subpoena in a court action.

41421toyed:
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